



---

# MEMORANDUM

---

Date: January 17, 2020

To: The Honorable Chairman and Members  
Pima County Board of Supervisors

From: C.H. Huckelberry  
County Administrator

A handwritten signature in black ink, appearing to be "C.H. Huckelberry", is written over the typed name and title.

Re: **Goldwater Institute Lawsuit Regarding Worldview**

**Table of Contents**

Table of Contents ..... i

Table of Authorities ..... ii

Issues Presented for Review ..... 1

Introduction ..... 1

Facts and Procedural History ..... 2

Reasons the Petition Should be Granted ..... 5

I. The “impracticability” exception does not apply where the only  
“impracticability” is the feasibility of an economic development project. .... 6

    A. The law does not allow the County to exempt itself from procurement laws  
    due to economic impracticality. .... 6

    B. Awarding the contracts due to the “five-month head start” was unlawful  
    favoritism. .... 9

II. Pima County’s procurement of services without payment was unlawful. .... 12

III. This case is not moot. .... 13

    A. The Plaintiffs’ injury for past wrongs could still be remedied by a favorable  
    decision. .... 14

    B. This case involves questions of great public importance that are almost certain  
    to recur. .... 16

Conclusion..... 19

## Table of Authorities

### Cases

<i>ARINC Eng'g Servs., LLC v. United States</i> , 77 Fed. Cl. 196 (2007) .....	10
<i>Axiom Res. Mgmt., Inc. v. United States</i> , 564 F.3d 1374 (Fed. Cir. 2009) .....	10
<i>Bd. of Exam'rs of Plumbers of Phoenix v. Marchese</i> , 49 Ariz. 350 (1937) .....	16, 17
<i>Big D Const. Corp. v. Ct. of App.</i> , 163 Ariz. 560 (1990) .....	17
<i>Brown v. City of Phoenix</i> , 77 Ariz. 368 (1954) .....	11, 13
<i>Cardoso v. Soldo</i> , 230 Ariz. 614 (App. 2012) .....	16
<i>Ciulla v. Miller ex rel. Ariz. Highway Dep't</i> , 169 Ariz. 540 (App. 1991) .....	17
<i>Fisher v. Maricopa Cnty. Stadium Dist.</i> , 185 Ariz. 116 (App. 1995) .....	16, 17, 18
<i>Rodgers v. Huckelberry</i> , 450 P.3d 1279 (Ariz. App. Oct. 21, 2019) .	4, 6, 12, 14, 16
<i>Sandblom v. Corbin</i> , 125 Ariz. 178 (App. 1980).....	14
<i>Secrist v. Diedrich</i> , 6 Ariz. App. 102 (1967).....	15
<i>Smith v. Graham Cnty. Cmty. Coll. Dist.</i> , 123 Ariz. 431 (App. 1979).....	15
<i>State v. Super. Ct.</i> , 86 Ariz. 231 (1959).....	17
<i>Turken v. Gordon</i> , 223 Ariz. 342 (2010) .....	14

### Statutes

A.R.S. § 34-602.....	4, 5
A.R.S. § 34-603.....	4, 5
A.R.S. § 34-605(B) .....	1, 2, 3, 12
A.R.S. § 34-606.....	passim
A.R.S. § 41-2503(32).....	4

**Other Authorities**

Ariz. Op. Atty. Gen. No. I96-007, 1996 WL 340788 (1996) .....7
